

678,78-7

6 18 18-1

JGK

NO. 67878-7

COURT OF APPEALS FOR DIVISION 1  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

LIND BROS. CONSTRUCTION, L.L.C.,  
a Washington limited liability company,

Respondent,

v.

THE CITY OF BELLINGHAM,  
a Washington municipal corporation, and  
MARK QUENNEVILLE,  
an individual,

Appellants.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT MARK QUENNEVILLE

2012 FEB 21 AM 10:57

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

David A. Bricklin, WSBA No. 7583  
BRICKLIN & NEWMAN, LLP  
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 3303  
Seattle, WA 98154  
(206) 264-8600  
Attorneys for Appellant Mark Quenneville

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR .....	3
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	3
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
V. ARGUMENT .....	7
A. <u>Standard of Review</u> .....	7
B. <u>Vesting</u> .....	8
C. <u>The Application Was Not Complete</u> .....	10
1. <u>The application was incomplete when filed</u> .....	10
a. <u>The required environmental checklist and filing fee were missing</u> .....	10
b. <u>The application lacked the required subdivision guarantee</u> .....	12
2. <u>The application was not signed</u> .....	12
3. <u>The citizens are not bound by the Planning Staff's failure to make a completeness determination</u> .....	14
D. <u>The Application as Originally Filed Did Not Comply With Existing Zoning Ordinances and Other Land Use Controls</u> .....	18

1.	<u>The application did not provide for adequate access</u> .....	18
2.	<u>The lots did not meet Code requirements for minimum lot size</u> .....	18
3.	<u>The proposed lots are too small to accommodate on-site septic</u> .....	21
VI.	CONCLUSION .....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Abbey Rd. Group, LLC v. City of Bonney Lake</i> , 167 Wn. 2d 242, 218 P.3d 180 (2009).....	17
<i>Cingular Wireless, LLC v. Thurston County</i> , 131 Wn. App. 756, 129 P.2d 300 (2006).....	8
<i>City of Federal Way v. Town and Country Real Estate, LLC</i> , 161 Wn. App. 17, 252 P.3d 382 (2011).....	8, 14
<i>Erickson &amp; Associates, Inc. v. McLerran</i> , 123 Wn.2d 864, 872 P.2d 1090 (1994) .....	9, 14, 15, 17
<i>Heller Building, LLC v. City of Bellevue</i> , 147 Wn. App. 46, 194 P.3d 264 (2008).....	15
<i>Hulo v. City of Redmond</i> , 14 Wn. App. 568, 544 P.2d 34 (1975).....	12-13
<i>Lauer v. Pierce Cy.</i> , 173 Wn.2d 242, 267 P.3d 988 (2011).....	15, 17
<i>Short v. Clallam County</i> , 22 Wn. App. 825, 593 P.2d 821 (1979).....	8, 14
<i>Snuffin v. Mayo</i> , 6 Wn. App. 525, 494 P.2d 497 (1972).....	13
<i>Valley View Industrial Park v. City of Redmond</i> , 107 Wn.2d 621, 733 P.2d 182 (1987) .....	9
<u>Statutes and Regulations</u>	<u>Page</u>
RCW 36.70B.....	16
RCW 36.70B.010.....	16

RCW 36.70B.070.....	16
RCW 36.70B.070(4) .....	14, 15
RCW 36.70B.080.....	16
RCW 36.70B.080(1) .....	16
RCW 36.70C.....	7
RCW 36.70C.130(1)(b) .....	14, 20
RCW 36.70C.130(1)(b)-(d) .....	8
WAC 197-11-315.....	5
WAC 197-11-756.....	11
WAC 197-11-800(6)(a) .....	11

<u>County Regulations</u>	<u>Page</u>
---------------------------	-------------

WCC 24.05 .....	21
-----------------	----

<u>City Regulations</u>	<u>Page</u>
-------------------------	-------------

BMC 16.20.110(A) .....	5, 11
BMC 16.50.....	7
BMC 16.50.100.....	13
BMC 16.50.180.....	11
BMC 18.10.010 B.2.....	18-19

BMC 18.10.020.....	18, 20
BMC 18.36.....	18
BMC 20.10.190.....	17
BMC 21.10.080A.....	16
BMC 21.10.110 C.....	17
BMC 21.10.120 A.....	17
BMC 21.10.190A .....	10, 11
BMC 21.10.260 A.....	17
